20. Net Position of Foreign Exchange
Asset/(Liability) (9-18+19) (4,154,001,145) 1,105,429 (592,093,120) (18,449) (14,267,389)

21. Position of Monetary Items Net
Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability)
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(4,204,960,935) (546,290) (594,149,260) (20,379) (16,026,941)

22. Fair Value of Financial Tools for
Foreign Exchange Hedge - - - - -

23. Hedging Amount of Foreign
Exchange Assets - - - - -

24. Hedging Amount of Foreign
Exchange Liabilities - - - - -

25. Export - - - - -

26. Import - - - - -

74 75

2 0 2 0  I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R ’ S  R E P O R T

252 253

YDA İNŞAAT SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Interim Period Ended 30 June 2020
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

76

Currency Risk Sensitivity;

Under the assumption of all variables are constant such as interest rates, the analyze has been done in
cases of ± 20% depreciation/appreciation of the foreign currencies against Turkish Lira (31 December 2019:
± 20%).

30 June 2020 Gain/(Loss)
Foreign exchange

appreciation
Foreign exchange

depreciation
In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of USD Rate against TRY:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset/liability 60,065,100 (60,065,100)
 2- Hedging amount of USD (-)
 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 60,065,100 (60,065,100)

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of EUR Rate against TRY:

 4- EUR net asset/liability (923,122,616) 923,122,616
 5- Hedging amount of EUR (-)
 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (923,122,616) 923,122,616

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of GBP Rate against TRY:

 7- GBP net asset/liability 28,561 (28,561)
 8- Hedging amount of GBP (-)
 9- GBP Net Effect (7+8)  28,561 (28,561)

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of Kazakhstan Tenge Rate against TRY:

 10- Tenge net assets/liabilities (36,856,190) 36,856,190
 11- Hedging amount of KZT (-)
 12- Tenge Net Effect (10+11) (36,856,190) 36,856,190
 TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (899,885,145) 899,885,145

31 December 2019 Gain/(Loss)
Foreign exchange

appreciation
Foreign exchange

depreciation
In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of USD Rate against TRY:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset/liability 1,313,294 (1,313,294)
 2- Hedging amount of USD (-)
 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 1,313,294 (1,313,294)

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of EUR Rate against TRY:

 4- EUR net asset/liability (787,554,901) 787,554,901
 5- Hedging amount of EUR (-)
 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (787,554,901) 787,554,901

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of GBP Rate against TRY:

 7- GBP net asset/liability (28,694) 28,694
 8- Hedging amount of GBP (-)
 9- GBP Net Effect (7+8)  (28,694) 28,694

In case +/- 20% Fluctuation of Kazakhstan Tenge Rate against TRY:

 10- Tenge net assets/liabilities (44,529,928) 44,529,928
 11- Hedging amount of KZT (-)
 12- Tenge Net Effect (10+11) (44,529,928) 44,529,928
 TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (830,800,229) 830,800,229

Y
D

A
 İ

N
Ş

A
A

T
S

A
N

A
Y
İ

V
E

Tİ
C

A
R

ET
 A

.Ş
.

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 f
or

 t
he

 I
nt

er
im

 P
er

io
d
En

de
d

30
 J

un
e

20
20

(A

m
ou

nt
s

ar
e

ex
pr

es
se

d
in

 T
ur

ki
sh

 L
ir

a
(T

R
Y)

 u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
st

at
ed

.)

77

Li
q

u
id

it
y

R
is

k
;

Li
qu

id
it

y
ri

sk
 i

s
th

e
po

ss
ib

ili
ty

 o
f

th
e

G
ro

up
’s

 d
ef

au
lt

 o
n

fu
lfi

lli
ng

 i
ts

 o
bl

ig
at

io
n

on
 n

et
 f

un
di

ng
.

Th
e

oc
cu

rr
en

ce
 o

f